

No. 10-1712

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910
The Honorable Ruben Castillo

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES' PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(617) 435-6464

October 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL ERRED BY ADDING A “SPECIFIC TARGET” REQUIREMENT TO THE IMPORT- COMMERCE EXCLUSION	6
II. THE PANEL ERRED BY ADOPTING A NARROW DEFINITION OF “DIRECT EFFECT” UNDER THE EFFECTS EXCEPTION.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3606995 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	8n
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6n
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8, 12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	9
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	9n
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	10
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	5

Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina,
 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10n

Statutes

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvement Act of 1982 *passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 6a 6n

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (1982) 3, 11

Other

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2006) 8

Makan Delrahim, *Drawing the Boundaries of the Sherman Act: Recent Developments in the Application of the Antitrust Laws to Foreign Conduct*, 61 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 415 (2005) 11, 12

Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Presented by Richard G. Parker, Director, Bureau of Competition, Before the House Judiciary Committee, *Solutions to Competitive Problems in the Oil Industry* (March 29, 2000) 5

Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Ass’t Attorney General for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Recent Developments, Trends, and Milestones In The Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program* (March 26, 2008) 2

U.S. Justice Dept. & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations* (1995) 9, 11

Brief for Appellant United States of America, *United States v. LSL Biotechnologies*, 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-16472) 11
